Resolution #	-
--------------	---

## RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO CLOSE AN UNOPENED, UNIMPROVED PORTION OF AN UNNAMED STREET

WHEREAS, NC General Statute (G.S.) 160A-299 authorizes the City Council to close public streets and alleys; and

**WHEREAS**, The Housing Assistance Corporation has petitioned the City of Hendersonville City Council to close an unopened and unimproved portion of an unnamed street, located on PIN 9569-41-8704; and

**WHEREAS,** NC General Statute 160A-299 requires that City Council conduct a public hearing for the purpose of giving consideration to the petition; and

**WHEREAS**, At the public hearing, any person may be heard on the question of whether or not the closing would be detrimental to the public interest, or the property rights of any individual; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville, North Carolina that:

1. City Council herewith calls a public hearing to be held at 5:45 p.m. (or as soon thereafter as it may be heard) on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024, in the Assembly Room of the City Operations Center to consider closing an unopened and unimproved portion of an unnamed street located on PIN 9569-41-8704. Persons shall be allowed to attend and comment in person or via Zoom at the following address:

## https://zoom.us/join

Dial-in by phone: (646) 558-8656

Meeting ID: 822 0104 2528

Passcode: 1847

Digital public hearing comments may be submitted prior to the public hearing on the City's webpage at <a href="www.hendersonvillenc.gov/public-comment">www.hendersonvillenc.gov/public-comment</a> or directly to the City Clerk, Jill Murray, <a href="maintena">jmurray@hvlnc.gov</a>, 160 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue East, Hendersonville, NC 28792.

2. The legal description for the portion of the unnamed street proposed for closing is as follows:

Beginning at a <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub>" existing iron pipe, said pipe having NAD83 (2011) grid coordinates of N: 591,850.69', E: 964,461.78' and standing in the northwest line of the subject parcel currently owned by The Housing Assistance Corporation as described in deed book 4121 page 511; and running thence N 46°23'42" E 3.76' to a point; thence on a curve to the right with a radius of 136.92' and a chord of S 36°09'49" E 85.91' to a point; thence on a curve to the left with a radius of 29.99' and a chord of S 31°41'17" E 14.31' to a point; thence on a curve to the right with

a radius of 35.21' and an arc length of 163.27' and a chord of S 78°16'54" W 51.65' to a point; thence on a curve to the left with a radius of 21.65' and a chord of N 05°37'27" E 17.63' to a point; thence on a curve to the left with a radius of 59.46' with a chord of N 24°27'42" W 12.54' to a point; thence on a curve to the left with a radius of 105.09' with a chord of N 42°45'19" W 44.57' to a point in the western boundary line of subject parcel; thence N 04°47'34" E 8.88' to a ¾" existing iron pipe; thence N 50°07'33" E 29.47' to the point and place of beginning. Containing0.16 acres (7250.9 sq.ft.) and being the unopened of said unnamed street at shown on survey by Ownbey Land Surveying, PLLC, bearing job number 240112.

- 3. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Resolution of Intent once a week for four successive weeks.
- 4. The City Clerk is further directed to transmit by registered or certified mail to each owner of property abutting upon that portion of said street a copy of the Resolution of Intent.
- 5. The City Clerk is further directed to cause adequate notices of the Resolution of Intent and the scheduled public hearing to be prominently posted in at least two along the portion of the unnamed street proposed for closure as required by G.S. 160A-299.
- 6. The City Council herewith declares its intent to close the street as described above.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville, North Carolina on this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2024.

Attest:	Barbara G. Volk, Mayor, City of Hendersonville
Jill Murray, City Clerk	
Approved as to form:	
Angela S. Beeker, City Attorney	